
Model No.:XXXXX / WLGF28-AK

Use Manual
Gas Fire Pit



Table of Contents

&DXWLRQ��'R�QRW�DWWHPSW�WR�RSHUDWH�XQWLO�\RX�KDYH�UHDG�	�
XQGHUVWDQG�DOO�*HQHUDO�6DIHW\�,QIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�WKLV�PDQXDO�DQG�DOO�
DVVHPEO\�LV�FRPSOHWH�	�OHDN�FKHFNV�KDYH�EHHQ�SHUIRUPHG�

1RWH��%HIRUH�EHJLQQLQJ�DVVHPEO\�RI�SURGXFW��PDNH�VXUH�DOO�SDUWV�
DUH�SUHVHQW��&RPSDUH�SDUWV�ZLWK�SDFNDJH�FRQWHQW�OLVW�DQG�
KDUGZDUH�FRQWHQWV��,I�DQ\�SDUW�LV�PLVVLQJ�RU�GDPDJHG�GR�QRW�
DWWHPSW�WR�DVVHPEOH�WKH�XQLW��&RQWDFW�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�IRU�
UHSODFHPHQW�SDUWV��

:DUQLQJV���««««�««««««««««««««««««����
+DUGZDUH�DQG�7RROV������������«««««««��««««««««��
3DUWV���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
$VVHPEO\�,QVWUXFWLRQV���««�«««««««««««««««����
,QVWDOODWLRQ�LQVWUXFWLRQV �����«««««««««««««««�����
2SHUDWLRQ������������������������ ��«««««««««««���������������������������
/RFDWLQJ�ILUH�SLW�IRU�XVH���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
0DLQWHQDQFH�DQG�VWRUDJH��������««««««««««����������������������������
7URXEOH�VKRRWLQJ�DQG�/LPLWHG�RQH�\HDU�ZDUUDQW\��������������������������������������������������������������������

 � 
  



Warnings

 WARNING 
                                          FOR YOUR SAFETY
Read these instructions before using this appliance. The appliance must be installed in accordance with the 
instructions and local regulations. The use of this appliance in enclosed areas can be dangerous and is 
PROHIBITED.
Do the leak test after each changing of cylinder.
Never check for leaks with a match or open flame.
Do not store or use gasonline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this appliance.

IF YOU SMELL GAS

Close the valve of gas cylinder or regulator.
Extinguish all naked flames, do not operate any electrical appliances.
Check for leaks as detailed in these instructions.

 WARNING 
                                           FOR YOUR SAFETY
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause injury or property damage.
Read the installation,operation and maintenance instructions thoroughly before installing or servicing this 
eqipment. Failure to follow these instructions could result in fire or explosion, which could cause property 
damage, personal injury or death.

 WARNING 
                                          FOR YOUR SAFETY
An LP cylinder not connected for use should not be stored in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

                WARNING
      FOR YOUR SAFETY:

FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY (outside any enclosure)
FILL METAL BASE WITH SAND (12.5 KG/27.5 lbs) BEFORE USE�

 � 

  

����E'�Z��� �������Z�KE�DKEKy/���,���Z�

��

This appliance can produce carbon 
monoxide which has no odor.
Using it in an enclosed space can kill, cause 
injury or death.
Never use this appliance in an enclosed 
space such as a camper, tent, car or home.



Warnings

 � 

  

�����������E'�Z
'$1*(5�LQGLFDWHV�DQ�LPPLQHQWO\
KD]DUGRXV�VLWXDWLRQ�ZKLFK��LI�QRW
DYRLGHG��ZLOO�UHVXOW�LQ�GHDWK�RU
VHULRXV�LQMXU\�

�������t�ZE/E'

:$51,1*�LQGLFDWHV�DQ�LPPLQHQWO\
VLWXDWLRQ�ZKLFK��LI�QRW DYRLGHG��

FRXOG�
KD]DUGRXV

UHVXOW�LQ GHDWK�RU VHULRXV�LQMXU\�

����������hd/KE

�����������E'�Z

&$87,21�LQGLFDWHV�DQ�LPPLQHQWO\
KD]DUGRXV�VLWXDWLRQ�ZKLFK��LI�QRW
DYRLGHG��PD\�UHVXOW�LQ�PLQRU�RU
PRGHUDWH�SHUVRQDO�LQMXU\ RU�SURSHUW\�

'R�QRW�VWRUH�RU�XVH�JDVROLQH�RU
RWKHU�IODPPDEOH�YDSRU�DQG�OLTXLGV
LQ�WKH�YLFLQLW\�RI�WKLV�RU�DQ\�RWKHU
DSSOLDQFH�

���������������:$51,1*��)RU�2XWGRRU�8VH�2QO\

��������&KZ�zKh�^�&�dz

���������t�ZE/E'
,PSURSHU�LQVWDOODWLRQ��DGMXVWPHQW�
DOWHUDWLRQ��VHUYLFH�RU�PDLQWHQDQFH
FDQ�FDXVH�LQMXU\ �RU�SURSHUW\
GDPDJH��5HDG�WKH�LQVWUXFWLRQV
WKRURXJKO\�EHIRUH�LQVWDOOLQJ�RU
VHUYLFLQJ�WKLV�HTXLSPHQW�

)DLOXUH�WR�FRPSO\�ZLWK�WKH
SUHFDXWLRQV�DQG�LQVWU XFW LRQV
SURYLGHG�ZLWK�WKLV�KHDWHU�FDQ�UHVX lt
LQ�GHDWK��VHULRXV�ERGLO\�LQMXU\�DQG
SURSHUW\�ORVV�RU�GDPDJH�IURP
KD]DUGV�RI�IL UH��H[SORVLRQ��EXUQ�
DVSK\[LDWLRQ��DQG�RU�FDUERQ
PRQR[LGH�SRLVRQLQJ�
2QO\�SHUVRQV�ZKR�FDQ�XQGHUVWDQ G
DQG�IROORZ�WKH�LQVWU XFW LRQV�VKRXOG
XVH�RU�VHUYLFH�WKLV�KHDWHU�

GDPDJH�

���������t�ZE/E'
)25�<285�6$)(7<�6XUIDFHV�RI�
ILUH�SLW�FDQ�UHPDLQ�H[WUHPHO\�KRW�
IRU�SHULRG�DIWHU�XVH�$OORZ����
PLQXWHV�WR�FRRO�GRZQ�EHIRUH�
WRXFKLQJ�RU�PRYLQJ�WKH�ILUH�SLW�



Warnings

����������E'�Z

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

)RU�RXWGRRU�XVH�RQO\��1HYHU�XVH�LQVLGH�KRXVH�RU�RWKHU�XQYHQWLODWHG�RU�HQFORVHG�
DUHDV��7KLV�KHDWHU�FRQVXPHV�DLU��R[\JHQ���'R�QRW�XVH�LQ�XQYHQWLODWHG�RU�HQFORVHG�
DUHDV�WR�DYRLG�HQGDQJHULQJ�\RXU�OLIH�

����������E'�Z

6ROLG�IXHOV�VKDOO�QRW�EH�EXUQHG�LQ�WKLV�DSSOLDQFH

����������E'�Z

7KH�PD[LPXP�LQOHW�JDV�VXSSO\�SUHVVXUH��0D[������36,���0LQ��36,�

����������E'�Z

³'R�QRW�XVH�WKLV�DSSOLDQFH�LI�DQ\�SDUW�KDV�EHHQ�XQGHU�ZDWHU��
,PPHGLDWHO\�FDOO�D�TXDOLILHG�VHUYLFH�WHFKQLFLDQ�WR�LQVSHFW�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�DQG�WR�UHSODFH�
DQ\�SDUW�RI�WKH�FRQWURO�V\VWHP�DQG�DQ\�JDV�FRQWURO�WKDW�KDV�EHHQ�XQGHU�ZDWHU�´�

����������E'�Z

 EXPLOSION - FIRE HAZARD

1HYHU�VWRUH�SURSDQH�QHDU�KLJK�KHDW��RSHQ�IODPHV��SLORW�OLJKWV��GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW��RWKHU�
LJQLWLRQ�VRXUFHV�RU�ZKHUH�WHPSHUDWXUHV�H[FHHG�����GHJUHHV�)�����&���3URSDQH�YDSRUV�
DUH�KHDYLHU�WKDQ�DLU�DQG�FDQ�DFFXPXODWH�LQ�ORZ�SODFHV��,I�\RX�VPHOO�JDV��OHDYH�WKH�DUHD�
LPPHGLDWHO\�
1HYHU�LQVWDOO�RU�UHPRYH�SURSDQH�F\OLQGHU�ZKLOH�KHDWHU�LV�OLJKWHG��QHDU�IODPH��SLORW�OLJKWV��
RWKHU�LJQLWLRQ�VRXUFHV�RU�ZKLOH�KHDWHU�LV�KRW�WR�WRXFK�
7KLV�KHDWHU�LV�UHG�KRW�GXULQJ�XVH�DQG�FDQ�LJQLWH�IODPPDEOHV�WRR�FORVH�WR�WKH�EXUQHU��.HHS�
IODPPDEOHV�DW�OHDVW� �IURP�VLGHV�	������������&0�� � IURP�WRS��.HHS�JDVROLQH�
DQG�RWKHU�IODPPDEOH�OLTXLGV�DQG�YDSRUV�DZD\�IURP�KHDWHU��7KH�SURSDQH�F\OLQGHU�PXVW�

EH�VWRUHG�RXWGRRUV�LQ�D�ZHOO�YHQWLODWHG�VSDFH��1HYHU�VWRUH�SURSDQH�F\OLQGHU�LQ�DQ�
HQFORVHG�DUHD��KRXVH��JDUDJH��HWF����,I�KHDWHU�LV�WR�EH�VWRUHG�LQGRRUV��GLVFRQQHFW�WKH�
SURSDQH�F\OLQGHU�IRU�RXWGRRU�VWRUDJH�

Caution: Do not attempt to operate until you have read & understand all General 
Safety Information in this manual and all assembly is complete & leak checks have 
been performed.

� 

 

DOZD\V

����������&0�



Warnings

You must provide propane gas and propane cylinder. Use a standard 20 lb. propane 
cylinder only.

Use this heater only with a propane vapor withdrawal supply system. See Chapter 5 of the 
Standard for Storage and Handling of Liquified Petroleum Gas, ANSI/NFPA 58. Your local 
library or fire department should have this book.

The minimum permissible gas supply pressure of 10 W.C. is required for purpose of input 
adjustment.

The minimum hourly of 50,000 Btu is required input rating for a heater for automatic 
operation at ratings less than full input rating.

The pressure regulator and hose assembly supplied with the appliance must be used.

The installation must conform with local codes, or in the absence of local codes, with 
National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1.

A dented, rusted or damaged propane cylinder may be hazardous and should be checked 
by your cylinder supplier. Never use a propane cylinder with a damaged valve connection.

The cylinder used must include a collar to protect the 
cylinder valve.

Do not store a spare LP Gas cylinder under or near this 
appliance.

Never fill the cylinder beyond 80 percent full.

For appliances designed to use a CGA No.791 connection:

Place the dust cap on the cylinder valve outlet whenever the 
cylinder is not in use.

Only install the type of dust cap on the cylinder valve that is 
provided with the cylinder valve.

Other types of caps or plugs may result in leakage of 
propane.

Note: Gas supply pressure: 5 to 250

 5 

  



� ���+HDG�6FUHZGULYHU�
�1RW�,QFOXGHG���SF

Tools Required

Hardware

VFS�;�0DD

VFS����;�0%ROWEE

PREPARATION

��6HOHFW�DQ�DUHD�ZKHUH�\RX�ZLOO�DVVHPEOH�WKLV� SURGXFW��7R�SURWHFW�FRPSRQHQWV�
�FKRRVH�D�VPRRWK�QRQ�DEUDVLYH�VXUIDFH�WKDW
V�IUHH�RI�FUDFNV�RU�RSHQLQJV�
��6SUHDG�RXW�DOO�SDUWV�
��7LJKWHQ�DOO�KDUGZDUH�FRQQHFWLRQV�E\�KDQG�ILUVW�� %HIRUH�FRPSOHWLQJ�HDFK�VWHS��
JR�EDFN�DQG� IXOO\ �WLJKWHQ�DOO�KDUGZDUH��%H�FDUHIXO�QRW�WR�RYHU� WLJKWHQ��WKDW�FRXOG�
GDPDJH�VXUIDFH�RU�VWULS�WKUHDGV�
��)RU�EHVW�UHVXOWV��FRPSOHWH�HDFK�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�SUHVHQWHG�
7R�FRPSOHWH�DVVHPEO\�\RX�ZLOO�QHHG�
����/HDN�GHWHFWLRQ�VROXWLRQ�LQVWUXFWLRQ�RQ�KRZ�WR� PDNH�WKH�VROXWLRQ�DUH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH
�³RSHUDWLQJ� LQVWUXFWLRQV´�VHFWLRQ�RI�WKLV�PDQXDO��

����3UHFLVLRQ�ILOOHG�/3�JDV�JULOO�WDQN�ZLWK�$FPH�7\SH���H[WHUQDO�WKUHDGHG�YDOYH�FRQQHFWLRQ
�VWDQGDUG�JULOO� VL]H��

Estimated Assembly Time : 30 minutes 

 � 

  

%ROW ��$$

%% ��



Parts List

 � 

  

(

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1A
�B
�C
1D

E
F
G

 I
J
K
L
M
N

2
2

1

1

1
Side Panel A
Cylinder Holder Pole
Cylinder Holder 
Cylinder Locking Bolt

1
2
1
1

O Door Handle 1
P Control Knob 1

Cover Lid
Lava Rock 
Table Top 
Protecting Wire
Leg 2 
Side Panel B

Leg with Door Magnet 
Door 

Leg 1

H 1Door Connector

$

%

&

'

(

)

*

+

,

2
1 0

/
/

)

.
-

3

48$17,7<
�$
�%
�&
�'

(
)
*

�
,
-
.
/
0
1

�
�

�

�

�
6LGH�3DQHO�$
&\OLQGHU�+ROGHU�3ROH
&\OLQGHU�+ROGHU�
&\OLQGHU�/RFNLQJ�%ROW

�
�
�
�

&RYHU�/LG
/DYD�5RFN�
7DEOH�7RS�
'RRU�+DQGOH
/HJ���
6LGH�3DQHO�%

/HJ�ZLWK�'RRU�0DJQHW�
'RRU�

/HJ��

+ �'RRU�&RQQHFWRU
3$5< 3$5<'(6&5,37,21 '(6&5,37,2148$17,7<



Assembly

Step 1:

$WWDFK��SF�/HJ���(��DQG��SF�/HJ���*��WR�WKH�WDEOH�WRS�&��ZLWK��SFV�0�;���EROWV�%%��

Step 2:

 � 
  

$WWDFK�VLGH�SDQHO�$（.）WR�WKH�RWKHU�OHJ���(��DQG�OHJ�ZLWK�GRRU�PDJQHW�-��ZLWK��SFV�0�;���

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 6

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 6

Fig.2

Fig.1

EROWV�%%��

(

&

*

%%

(
. -

%%



Assembly Instructions

Step 3:

Step 4:

$WWDFK�WKH�RWKHU�VLGH�SDQHO�%�)��WR�OHJ���(��ZLWK��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��

 � 

  

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 6

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 6

$WWDFK�WKH�SDQHO�ZLWK�/HJV�LQ�6WHS����WR�WKH�WDEOH�WRS�&��FRQWURO�NQRE�VLGH�ZLWK��SFV�0�;���EROWV�%%��

%%

(

. -

*

&

%%

%%

(

*-

)

(

&

Fig.4

Fig.3



Assembly Instructions

Step 5:

Step 6:

$WWDFK�F\OLQGHU�KROGHU�SROHV�/��WR�F\OLQGHU�KROGHU�0��ZLWK��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��DQG�WKHQ�VFUHZ�
F\OLQGHU�ORFNLQJ�EROW�1��WR�F\OLQGHU�KROGHU�0��
 

  

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 6

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 4

$WWDFK�VLGH�SDQHO�%�)��WR�OHJ���(��DQG�OHJ���*��ZLWK��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��

Fig.6

Fig.5
(

)

*

%%

%%

(

&

-

0

/

/

1

%%

��



Assembly Instructions
Step 7

Step 8

 �� 
 

$WWDFK�WKH�F\OLQGHU�KROGHU�DVVHPEO\�WR���OHJV�ZLWK��SFV�0�[���EROWV�$$��
1RWH�0DNH�VXUH�WKH�F\OLQGHU�ORFNLQJ�EROW�1��SODVWLF�KHDG�LV�IDFLQJ�RXWZDUGV�

$WWDFK�D�SURWHFWLQJ�ZLUH�'��RQ�WKH�ERWWRP�RI�WKH�ILUH�ERZO�ZLWK��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��WR�DYRLG�
WRXFKLQJ�ZLWK�KRW�ILUH�ERZO�

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 2

Hardware Used

AA M6 x 25 Bolt     x 4

Fig.8

Fig.7
$$

1

'

%%

Step 8

6FUHZ�GRRU�KDQGOH�'��WR�GRRU�,��

Fig.8

,

'



Assembly Instructions
Step 9

Step 10

6FUHZ�GRRU�KDQGOH�2��WR�GRRU�,��

$WWDFK�WKH�GRRU��,��WR�WKH�OHJ���*��ZLWK�GRRU�FRQQHFWRU�+��XVLQJ��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��

 �� 
 

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 2

Fig.10

Fig.9

,

2

+

%%

Step 09

$WWDFK�WKH�GRRU��,��WR�WKH�OHJ���*��ZLWK�GRRU�FRQQHFWRU�+��XVLQJ��SFV�0�[���%ROWV�%%��

Hardware Used

BB M6 x 12 Bolt x 2

Fig.9

Step 10 Fig.10

3XW�WKH�ODYD�URFNV�%��LQWR�WKH�EXUQLQJ�DUHD�RI�WKH�WDEOH�WRS�&��



Assembly Instructions
Step 11

 �� 
 

3ODFH�WKH�FRYHU�OLG��$��RQWR�WKH�WDEOH�WRS��&��ZKHQ�WKH�JDV�ILUH�SLW�LV�QRW�LQ�WKH�XVH�
1RWH�7R�DYRLG�LJQLWLRQ�IDLOXUH�GR�QRW�FRYHU�WKH�IODPH�RULILFH�ZLWK�ODYD�URFNV�

3XW�WKH�ODYD�URFNV�%��LQWR�WKH�EXUQLQJ�DUHD�RI�WKH�WDEOH�WRS�&��

Step :12

Fig.12

Fig.11

%

$

3ODFH�WKH�FRYHU�OLG��$��RQWR�WKH�WDEOH�WRS��&��ZKHQ�WKH�JDV�ILUH�SLW�LV�QRW�LQ�WKH�XVH�
1RWH�7R�DYRLG�LJQLWLRQ�IDLOXUH�GR�QRW�FRYHU�WKH�IODPH�RULILFH�ZLWK�ODYD�URFNV�



I

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

 14 
 

xxxxxxxxxx



WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE APPLIANCE UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND 
UNDERSTAND ALL PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN PROPERTY 
DAMAGE, SERIOUS INJURY, OR DEATH.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

Before turning gas supply ON

WARNING!!!

NOTE:

OPERATION

 �� 



Before Lighting

Lighting Instructions

Flame Characteristic

WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE APPLIANCE UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND 
UNDERSTAND ALL PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN PROPERTY 
DAMAGE, SERIOUS INJURY, OR DEATH.

OPERATION

 �� 

 

3XVK
WR
WXUQ

2))

0,1

21�0$;



OPERATION

 ��

3XVK
WR
WXUQ

2))

0,1

21�0$;

3XVK
WR
WXUQ

2))

0,1

21�0$;



CAUTION: WHEN CERTAIN MATERIALS OR ITEMS ARE LEFT ABOVE, BESIDE OR UNDER
THIS APPLICANCE WHILE IN USE, THEY WILL BE SUBJECT TO RADIANT HEAT AND 
COULD BE SERIOUSLY DAMAGED.

LOCATING FIRE PIT FOR USE

36” 36”

48”

Fig. 1

 �� 
 



NOTE:

NOTE:

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE : 

At least once a year, the unit should be inspected

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE 

 �� 
 



NOTE:

STORAGE

It might be necessary to clean this fire pit frequently. You must

passageways clean.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

keep the control compartment, burner and circulating air

 ��
 



LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY 

What is covered under this warranty?

Warranty does not cover:

How to obtain service:
contact customer service:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

21


